TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 78-R-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO, LEVYING GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2023, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO, FOR THE 2024 BUDGET YEAR

- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Mead, Colorado has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on December 11, 2023, and;
- **WHEREAS**, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for the general operating purposes from property tax revenue is set forth in the adopted budget;
- **WHEREAS**, the 2023 net preliminary assessed valuation for the Town of Mead as certified by the County Assessor on or about August 18, 2023 is \$264,333,068; and
- **WHEREAS**, Senate Bill 23B-001 has amended the deadline for the County Assessor to certify the net final assessed valuation for the Town of Mead, as set forth in C.R.S. § 39-1-111(5)(a), from December 10, 2023 to January 3, 2024,
- **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Mead, Weld County, Colorado, that:
- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals and findings are incorporated herein as findings and conclusions of the Board of Trustees.
- **Section 2.** For the purpose of meeting all general operating and other expenditures of the Town of Mead during the 2024 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 11.522 mills upon each dollar of the net assessed valuation of all taxable property within the Town of Mead for the year 2023. The Town Manager and Town Treasurer/Town Clerk shall be authorized to certify the mill levy to the Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado on or before January 10, 2024 following the receipt of the net final assessed valuation calculation from the County Assessor.
 - **Section 3. Effective Date.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.
- **Section 4. Certification.** The Town Clerk shall certify to the passage of this resolution and make not less than one copy of the adopted resolution available for inspection by the public during regular business hours.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 11^{TH} DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF MEAD:
By: Mary E. Strutt, MMC, Town Clerk	By:Colleen G. Whitlow, Mayor